There are two sources of data which are 

primary and secondary sources. But the 

present study is based on secondary data from 

Federal medical centre, Niger state. The data 

were available for the interval of 5 years 

(2014-2018). A total of one thousand seven 

hundred and nineteen (1,719). Data was 

collected in a period of three consecutive 

months. The data of each participant was 

collected based on names, sex, and age and 

Streptococcus pneumoniae results. In order to 

carry out this research consents was seek from 

the appropriate authorities who are involved